
 

 

Swindon Borough Council 
 
Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 7 July 2015  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices at 4.00 p.m. 
 
School Members: 

 
Steve Colledge, Chair - Academy Headteacher 
Janet Urban, Vice-Chair - Primary Headteacher 
Rhian Cockwell, Primary Headteacher 
Andrew Henstridge, Primary Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
David Bell, Secondary Governor 
Charles Law, Special Governor 
Jackie Smith, Special Headteacher 
Lauren Connor, Academy Headteacher 
Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher 
Ben Slater, EOTAS 
Alison Lowe, Primary Headteacher 
Sharon Kirwan, Swindon Association of Secondary Heads 
Sue Banks, Secondary Headteacher 
Jane Wheatley, Primary Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Andrew Wild, Diocese - Bristol 
Ruth Lee, Diocese of Clifton 
Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
Kate Adams, Early Years Representative 
Andrew Miller, 16-19 Partnership 
Graham Taylor, 16-19 Partnership 
Ram Thiagarajah, BME 
 
Observer Status 
Beverley Pennekett, Education Funding Agency 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Telephone: 01793 463611   Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2015. 
 

3. Final Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2014-15   (Pages 7 - 18) 
4. Actual 2014-15 Year End School Balances   (Pages 19 - 30) 
5. 2015-16 Dedicated School Grant Retained Budget Monitoring Report   

(Pages 31 - 42) 
6. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget   (Pages 43 - 78) 
7. Post 16 High Needs Funding Update   (Pages 79 - 88) 

Date of Despatch: 22 June 2015 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questi
[...]

Services), Paddy Bradley (Head of Economy, Skills and 
Property Development), Ian Burbidge (Head of Finance, 
Schools), Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Henstridge (Primary 
Headteacher),  Ruth Lee (Diocese of Clifton), Andrew Miller (16-19 Partnership), 
Ram Thiagarajah (BME), Sharon Kirwan (Academy Headteacher),  Janet Urban 
(Primary Headteacher), Jackie Smith (Special Headteacher), Jane Wheatley (Primary 
Headteacher) and Lauren Connor (Academy Headteacher). 
 
 
21.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
22.   Public Question Time 

 
The following question was asked in accordance with standing Order 28 –  
 
Questioner 
Alastair Dixon-Patterson, Lydiard Park Academy 
 
Question 
Mr Dixon-Patterson asked a series of questions relating to (a) the amount of the 
£522,000 Dedicated School Grant surplus that had been allocated to reduce equal 
pay liabilities had been transferred to academies, maintained schools and central 
services, and (b) how an academy would see its share reflected or received. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Response 
The Chair thanked Mr Dixon-Patterson for his questions and advised that a written 
response had been prepared and circulated. 
 
23.   2014-15 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position 

 
 Mr Ian Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, presented a report setting out 
the latest position of the 2014/15 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget. 
  
 Mr Burbidge advised that based on information at the end of February 2015, 
an underspend of £0.491m was projected against the retained DSG Budget for the 
current financial year.  He confirmed that the DSG figures were submitted monthly 
to the Commissioning, Economy and Leadership team. He drew attention to the 
£0.095m additional Capital expenditure required to support the Capital budget to 
build capacity in the two year old provision.   
           Resolved: (1) That it be noted that the latest projection on the 2014/15 
retained budget was an underspend of £0.491m. 
          (2) That the Schools Forum agrees the additional Capital expenditure of 
£0.095m to support the capital budget of £0.067m and build capacity in the two year 
old provision as referred to in the report 
 
24.   Projected 2014 - 15 Year End School Balances 

 
 Mr Ian Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, presented a report advising of 
the indicative position regarding the level of projected 31st March 2015 school 
revenue balances as compared to the levels expected when 2014/15 schools 
budgets were set in June 2014.  
 
          Mr Burbidge confirmed the end of financial year position was that 29 schools 
had been effective in their financial planning. Only 3 schools indicated a difference 
in their budgets as opposed to their estimates.  The Forum noted that the forecast 
level for 31st March 2015 was expected to be £3.40m.    
           Resolved: That the Schools Forum notes: 

(1) That  29 out of 42 (69%) of Swindon maintained schools current 
estimates of their year end balances for 2014/15 were close to the estimates 
provided when budgets were set as measured by the thresholds agreed by Schools 
Forum.  

(2) That only 3 of 42 (7%) of Swindon schools had reported significant 
variances between their current and initial estimates of their projected year end 
balances and that the narrative explanations for the variances had been provided to 
members of the Forum. 

(3) That the latest estimated school balances (adjusted to exclude in-year 
Academy conversions) were forecast to be £3.40m, which was 12% higher than 
initial estimates of £3.08m.   

(4) That two maintained schools were anticipating being in deficit at 31st 
March 2015, though one now expects to be in surplus at 31st March 2015. 

(5) That the Head of Finance, Schools, be requested to present further 
information on school balances at the 
[...]
t 
the 2014-15 centrally retained budget including commentaries on those areas of 
the budget where forecast figures proved to be inaccurate.  Although there is 
demand-led pressure in many areas of the retained budget, the LA is continuing 
to take action wherever possible to reduce centrally retained budgets in order to 
maximise the value of DSG that can be distributed to Schools and Academies via 
the local fair funding formula.   

1.3 The retained DSG budget is monitored in accordance with standard Swindon 
Borough Council (SBC) budgetary control procedures and a report is submitted 
to the Economy and Attainment Leadership Team each month.  Updates are also 
periodically provided to Corporate Board, Cabinet and the Children and Young 
Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

1.4 The LA is required to report the position on the DSG budget to the Schools 
Forum throughout the year and at the financial year end.  In accordance with 
grant conditions, the year-end DSG balance (whether positive or negative) is 
ring-fenced and must be carried forward to the following year, and the Schools 
Forum must be consulted on how the surplus or deficit is managed.     

2. Recommendations 
The Schools Forum is recommended to: 

2.1 Note that the final outturn on the 2014-15 centrally retained DSG budget is an 
overspend of £0.109m.   

2.2 Note that after taking account of the brought forward balance, the in-year 
overspend and allocations of funding previously agreed by the Schools Forum, 
the total DSG balance available for redistribution as at 31st March 2015 is 
£1.098m.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Final Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2014-15  
Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay on 
01793 465742 or amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

3. Detail 
Final Outturn Position 2014-15   

3.1 At the 17h March 2015 Schools Forum meeting members were advised that the 
LA had anticipated finishing t
[...]
 Schools Forum.   
The DSG receivable will be monitored closely in 2015/16 and the budgets on Oracle have 
been amended in May so that the receivable amount and not the total DSG allocation is 
monitored.  Any changes notified through the monthly leadership report.   
 
7) Summary of Key Recommendations  
The Leadership Team is asked to:- 
 

• Note that the out-turn position, an overspend of £0.109m; will be reported to Corporate 
Board this month 

• Note the risk areas above, the forecast out-turn positions and the suggested actions 
• Note that the £0.500m Post 16 EFA funding was not used in 2014-15 to pay the LA’s Equal 

Pay liability but was added to the DSG balance to be carried forward 
• Note that after taking the overspend into account the unallocated DSG balance is currently 

£1.098m 
 

Page 18



Actual 2014-15 Year End School Balances 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education, 01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Finance Manager – Education 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The LA is required to monitor the level of school balances held by schools to 
provide assurance to the LA’s Chief Financial Officer, Director of Children 
Services and Cabinet Member for Children Services regarding the financial 
sustainability of individual schools.   

1.2 To advise Schools Forum members of the final position on 31st March 2015 
school revenue balances compared with the estimated position as forecast by 
schools in December 2014.   

Recommendations 

1.4 The Schools Forum is recommended to note that: 

· Just over half, 23 of 42 (55%) of schools final year end reported balances 
were close to the estimates provided in December as measured by the 
thresholds agreed by Schools Forum. 

· 15 of 42 (36%) of schools were reasonably accurate in forecasting their year 
end balances  

· Only 4 of 42 (10%) schools have reported significant variances between their 
final and December estimates of their projected year end balances – 
commentaries on these schools are provided.   

· Final school balances (adjusted to exclude in-year Academy conversions) are 
forecast to be £4.6m which is 30% higher, than the December estimates of 
£3.6million.   

· The SRP until for one maintained school started the year in a deficit position 
and one maintained school and two SRP units were in deficit at the 31st 
March 2015.  The maintained school is being supported by the LA as it works 
to balance its budget over the next three years. 

· The LA will present further information on the planned use of school balances 
to the October 2015 Schools Forum.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Actual 2014-15 Year End School Balances 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
Finance Manager - Education, 01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

2. Background 

2.1 As part of the LAs control of balances scheme, schools are encouraged to 
embed effective financial management procedures so that their forecasting of 
year end balances is accurate and they have a clear understanding of the 
resources available to them.  Schools are measured on how effective they are 
and this report provides a summary of the differences between the estimates 
provided in December and final year-end reported figures. 

2.2 The January 2012 Schools Forum agreed the criteria for a revised scheme to 
monitor and manage Swindon schools balances.  The main focus of the revised 
scheme is to improve forecasting and encourage schools with surplus balances 
to utilise them effectively for the benefit of pupils already in school as is expected 
by DfE.  It is also very important for schools with relatively low balances to 
undertake accurate forecasting to avoid them encountering a deficit position.    

2.3 The balances 
[...]

 
7) Summary of Key Recommendations  
 
The Leadership Team is asked to:- 
 

• Note that the forecast out-turn position, a projected overspend of £0.201m, will be reported 
to Corporate Board this month. 

• Note the risk areas above, the forecast out-turn positions and the suggested actions 
• Note that the unallocated DSG balance is currently £0.897m 
• Note the steps proposed aimed at improving forecasting   

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  
and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Author: Head of Finance – Education 
Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Settings Affected: The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is ring fenced funding 

provided by the DfE to meet the educational needs of early 
years, school age and all 0 to 25 year old high need pupils; any 
decisions on how the grant is utilised indirectly affects all 
settings. 

 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1. The Schools Forum meeting on 17th March 2015 received a report on the 2015/16 

Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Budget.  This report provides members 
with an update on various unresolved budget issues.  This report addresses: 
• Changes to DSG Allocation 
• Mainstream School Budgets 
• Pupil Growth Funding – A change to the overall budget requirement 
• Changes to various High Need commissioned provisions 

1.2. The report then looks forward to the items that will need to be considered as part 
of the 2016/17 budget setting process. 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

• Note that due to the changes in the EFA funding £0.500m equal pay liability 
remains outstanding and this will result in an increase in central costs of 
£0.031m. (Para. 3) 

• Note the current position regarding Early Year’s income and expenditure based 
on the current projection of take up. (Para. 4) 

 
• Agree to the proposal to recruit an engagement officer and to purchase an 

application portal to link with the Council’s existing IT systems. (Para. 4.9 and 
4.10) 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  
and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 
 

• Note the current position with regard to former non-recoupment academies 
(Para. 5) 

 
• Note the proposals to review the trigger funding policy to accommodate 

situations outside the current policy (Para 6.2) 
 
• Note the proposal to start a consultation on a 6th form provision at Crowdy’s 

Special School. (Para. 6.3)  
 
• Note that £0.018m will be paid to Uplands Special School to maintain the 

current 138 places (Para. 6.4) 
 
• Note the changes to the Ridgeway HI Unit (Para. 7) 
 
• Note the changes to the Ruskin ASC Unit (Para. 8) 
 
• Note the issues regarding the Nyland Campus Outreach Team (NCOT) service 

being caused by 6 academies choosing not to buy back the service. (Para. 9) 
 
• Note the changes to the funding applications made to the Special Educational 

Needs Resource and Assessment Panel (SENRAP).  (Para. 10) 
 
• Agree the proposals to use £0.030m of the exclusions income to support 

reintegration (Para. 11) 
 
• Note that there will be a further adjustment to Secondary School BPPE rates in 

2016/17 to reflect the increase in place funding at EOTAS (Para. 12) 
 
• Agree to the creation of a SRP Funding Review Task Group to review SRP 

funding and provide funding recommendations for the 2016/17 financial year. 
(Para. 13) 

 
• Note and comment on the content of the report at Annex C. (Para. 13) 
 
• Advise on the terms of reference and membership of the SRP Funding Review 

Task Group. (Para. 13) 
 
• Nominate representatives from schools forum to the
[...]
een appointed, to be funded from the EYPP implementation grant and 
2 year old marketing budget (£0.018m in total). This will target families and run 
promotion events to increase and maintain the level of take up.  The role will also 
work to promote EYPP to parents and providers. 

4.10. Linked to the development of the Early Year’s Engagement Officer it is proposed to 
purchase a 2 year old application portal for Capita One at a cost of £0.032m.  The 
portal will enable parents and providers to complete eligibility checks and 

Page 48



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  
and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 
 

applications online to further increase the rate of take up through efficient 
processes.  It is proposed to utilise the forecast 2 year old variance of £0.040m to 
purchase the software. 
Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 
• Note the current position regarding early year’s income and 
expenditure based on the current projection of take up. 
• Agree to the proposal to recruit an engagement officer and to 
purchase an application portal to link with the Council’s existing IT systems. 
 

5. Mainstream School Budgets – Non-Recoupment Academies 
 

5.1. From 1st April 2015 pupils attending UTC Swindon and The Croft Primary school 
(both Non-Recoupment Academies) will be included within Swindon’s pupil count 
for the purposes of calculating Dedicated Schools Grant.  This means that SBC 
has included UTCS and the Croft in its formula calculations.  The cost of UTCS 
and The Croft through SBCs formula is £1.431m.  The DfE has given a 
commitment that the transfer of Non-Recoupment Academies into the local formula 
will be fully funded and have included a baseline adjustment to the Swindon 
settlement for these establishments of £1.419m.  This leaves a shortfall of 
£0.012m, whic
[...]
pacity of 138 places. The 
funding is required to meet the capital implications from the loan variation in order 
for the places required to be maintained at 138 for September 2015 and beyond. 
 
Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 
• Note the proposals to review the trigger funding policy to 
accommodate situations outside the current policy. 
• Note the proposal to start a consultation on a 6th form provision at 
Crowdy’s Special School. 
• Note that £0.018m will be paid to Uplands Special School to maintain 
the current 138 places. 
 

7. Specialist Resource Provision (SRP) at The Ridgeway school for hearing impaired 
students 

 
7.1. The Ridgeway HIU (Hearing Impaired Unit) is to close at the end of the current 

academic year.  The model is unsustainable due to the small numbers of students 
currently needing this type of provision.  This is unlikely to change for some years 
to come.  Two pupils are currently supported; one however leaves at the end of 
this academic year.  The remaining pupil will be Y10 in September and could 
potentially remain at Ridgeway until the end of his Y13 (July 2019).  A request will 
need to go to SENRAP to continue with support for the remaining pupil (Y10) from 

Page 50



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  
and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 7th July 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 
 

September 2015.  This pupil will need an equivalent amount of specialised TA 
support and will access Advisory Teacher support from the HI Outreach Team.  

7.2. It is agreed that the two existing teaching staff are subject to ‘TUPE’ in to the 
Advisory HI Team based at Red Oaks from September 2015 providing greater 
capacity for that team to meet the increasing number of children and young people 
who access the service across the Borough, as well as an increased flexibility of 
provision to include con
[...]
r pupils with a physical impairment (primary, secondary) 
Head of schools hosting a SRP for pupils with needs on the Autistic Spectrum (primary, 
secondary) 
Head of schools hosting a SRP for pupils with complex learning difficulties (primary, sec-
ondary) 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Post 16 High Needs Funding Update  

Committee: Schools’ Forum Date:  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 (iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk) or Sally Burnett on 01793 463061 
(sburnett@swindon.gov.uk) 

Authors: Head of Finance (Education and Innovation) 

Commissioner – Routes to Employment 

Wards Affected: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Settings Affected: As the Dedicated Schools Grant is ring-fenced funding provided 
by the Department for Education to meet the educational needs 
of early years; school age and all 0 to 25 year old high needs 
pupils any decisions on how the grant is utilised indirectly 
affects all settings.  This report specifically affects funding for 
High Needs post 16 students attending Further Education 
Colleges, Independent Specialist College Providers and other 
training providers.  

 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Schools Forum on the level of funding 
available and proposes indicative funding allocations to providers for the 2015/16 
financial year.      

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

· Note that the latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from the LA 
new funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students is estimated at 
£2.019m for an estimated 386 FTE post 16 (excluding school sixth form) high 
needs students (Para. 5). This includes costs of 48 FTE placements at ISPs of 
£0.579m (Para. 6) and indicative allocations to FE colleges and training 
providers of £1.439m for 338 students (Para. 8.1). 

· Note indicative banding values for the academic y
[...]
s equitably 
as possible.  Moderation is an annual activity to consider changes to current 
banding allocation for pupils for whom the college is requesting a change of band.  
New pupils joining in September 2015 will have been banded by their current 

Page 84



Post 16 High Needs Funding Update  

Committee: Schools’ Forum Date:  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 (iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk) or Sally Burnett on 01793 463061 
(sburnett@swindon.gov.uk) 

provision. Colleges will have the opportunity to request a change of banding level 
for these pupils at a further moderation event schedule to take place at the 
beginning of term 2.   

8.7 During Term 5 and 6 LA Commissioners are undertaking a monitoring and review 
of high needs students in a range of settings. This will include review of the 
Universal Banding Scheme allowing feedback to be gathered from providers and 
to gain understanding of how this is working for post 16 providers. The outcome 
will be shared with the October Schools Forum.   

8.8 The providers have all engaged and participated in the self-assessment and 
moderation process of High Needs Students managed by the LA and will continue 
to be included within moderation in Term 2.  

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

· Note that the latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from 
the LA new funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students 
is estimated at £2.019m for an estimated 386 FTE post 16 (excluding 
school sixth form) high needs students. This includes costs of 48 FTE 
placements at ISPs of £0.579m and indicative allocations to FE 
colleges and training providers of £1.439m for 338 students. 
 

· Note indicative banding values for the academic year 2015 have 
reduced since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available 
funding envelope as a result of a significant projected increase in 
student numbers. 

  
9. Alternative Op

Minutes of the meeting

SCHOOLS FORUM
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015
PRESENT: -

School Members: Steve Colledge, Chair - Academy Headteacher
Janet Urban, Vice-Chair - Primary Headteacher
Ray Williams, Primary Governor
David Bell, Secondary Governor
Jackie Smith, Special Headteacher
Lauren Costello, Academy Headteacher
Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher
Kate Adams, Early Years
Nick Letchet, Swindon College
Ben Slater, EOTAS

Non-School Members: Peter Smith, Trade Unions
Ram Thiagarajah, BME

Officers: lan Burbidge (Head of Finance, Schools)
Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education)
Peter Nathan (Head of Education)

Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, was also in
attendance.

Apologies for absence were received from Sharon Kirwan (Swindon Association of
Secondary Headteachers), Charles Law (Special Governor), Rhian Cockwell
(Primary Headteacher) and Andrew Miller (16-19 Partnership).

1. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17" March 2015 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

2. Public Question Time

The following question was asked in accordance with standing Order 28 —

Questioner

Alastair Dixon-Patterson, Lydiard Park Academy.

Question

Mr Dixon-Patterson asked a series of questions relating to the (a) reflection of
responses to public questions in the minutes, (b) reference to recording of Special
Educational Needs top up funding in the minutes, (c) work undertaken to ensure
variances in funding and expenditure were reflected in budgets, (d) contingencies in
place and effect on budgets due to Specialist Resource Provision units being
opened by the Borough in the future.



Response
The Chair thanked Mr Dixon-Patterson for his questions and advised that a written

response had been provided and circulated at the meeting. The Chair, Mr lan
Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, and Mr Peter Nathan, Head of Education
responded at the meeting to the questions and comments.

3. Final Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn 2014-15

Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, presented a report regarding the
final position of the 2014/15 retained Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget
following closure of the Local Authorities 2014/15 final accounts. The report
provided information on the final spend against the 2014/15 centrally retained
budget including commentaries on those areas of the budget where forecast figures
proved to be inaccurate.

Mr Burbidge referred to the Direct Funding of High Needs Places recouped
by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) and the funding retained of the equal pay
liability that had been added to the DSG.

Resolved: That the School Forum notes:

(1) The reduction of the DSG by the EFA for Direct Funding of High Need
Places for Post 16 Pupils.

(2) The final outturn on the 2014/15 centrally retained DSG budget was an in
year overspend of £0.109m.

(3) The £0.500m equal pay liability was still outstanding

(4) That after taking account of the brought forward balance, in-year
underspend and allocations of funding previously agreed by the Schools Forum, the
total DSG balance available for redistribution as at 31st March 2015 was £1.098m.

4, Actual 2014-15 Year End School Balances

The Forum considered a report by Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance,
Schools, regarding the final position on 31%' March 2015 school revenue balances
compared with the estimated position as forecast by schools in December 2014.

Mr Burbidge talked members through the report, commenting on the various
items and highlighting the decisions required by the Forum. He referred to the
Schools Forum meeting in January 2012 where members agreed the criteria for a
revised scheme to monitor and manage school balances. Mr Burbidge explained
the reasons why four schools were forecasting a “Red” rating and referred to the
reasons submitted by the schools for variances in their budgets. In response to a
question relating to actions to be undertaken due to positive revenue budget
positions held by schools, Mr Burbidge explained that this would be included in a
report to be submitted at the next Forum’s meeting in October 2015.

Resolved: That the Schools Forum notes that:

(1) Just over half, 23 of 42 (55%) of schools final year end reported balances
were close to the estimates provided in December as measured by the thresholds
agreed by Schools Forum.

(2) 15 of 42 (36%) of schools were reasonably accurate in forecasting their
year end balances

(3) Only 4 of 42 (10%) schools have reported significant variances between
their final and December estimates of their projected year end balances —
commentaries on these schools are provided.



(4) Final school balances (adjusted to exclude in-year Academy conversions)
are forecast to be £4.6m which is 30% higher, than the December estimates of
£3.6million.

(5) The Special Resource Provision (SRP) Unit for one maintained school
started the year in a deficit position and one maintained school and two SRP units
were in deficit at the 31st March 2015.

(6) That further to (5) above, the maintained school was being supported by
the Local Authority as it worked to balance its budget over the next three years.

(7) The Local Authority would present further information on the planned use
of school balances to the October 2015 Schools Forum meeting.

5. 2015-16 Dedicated School Grant Retained Budget Position

Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, submitted a report regarding the
latest projected 2015/16 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) retained budget position.
He advised that as at the end of May 2015, there was a projected overspend of
£0.201m against the retained DSG budget and explained that Appendix A of the
report indicate reasons for the projected variances and commentaries on all high
risk areas. In response to a query regarding the allocation of DSG money, Mr
Burbidge advised that it would be prudent to retain funding at present.

Resolved: That the Schools Forum notes that the latest projection on the
2015-16 retained budget was an overspend of £0.201m.

6. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget

The Forum considered a report by Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance,
Schools, updating members on various unresolved budget issues that arose at the
Schools Forum meeting on 17" March 2015. Mr Burbidge advised that the report
addressed (a) changes to the Dedicated Schools Grant Allocation, (b) reference to
Mainstream School Budgets, (c) a change to the overall budget requirement relating
to Pupil Growth Funding and (d) changes to various High Need commissioned
provisions. He further advised that the report then highlighted items to be
considered by members as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process.

Mr Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools and Mr Peter Nathan, Head of
Education, responded to questions and comments regarding the following issues:

e The recruitment of an Early Years Engagement Officer to promote Early

Years take-up.

e Effects on PDI outreach provision due to differences in funding between
maintained schools and academies,

¢ Confirmation that moderation on banding systems within specialists’ settings
would be undertaken and how the system would benefit from a review of
current timescales of reviews by the Special Education Needs team.

Resolved: (1) That the Schools Forum:

(1) Notes that due to the changes in the EFA funding, £0.500m equal pay
liability remains outstanding and this will result in an increase in central costs of
£0.031m.

(2) That further to (1) above, the Head of Finance be requested to circulate
information relating to interest to be paid before the next meeting of the Forum.

(3) Notes the current position regarding Early Year's income and expenditure
based on the current projection of take up.

(4) Agrees to the proposal to recruit an engagement officer and to purchase
an application portal to link with the Council’s existing IT systems.



(5) Notes the current position with regard to former non-recoupment
academies.

(6) Notes the proposals to review the trigger funding policy to accommodate
situations outside the current policy.

(7) Notes the proposal to start a consultation on a 6" form provision at
Crowdy’s Special School.

(8) Notes that £0.018m will be paid to Uplands Special School to maintain the
current 138 places.

(9) Notes the changes to the Ridgeway HI Unit coming into effect on 1%
September 2015.

(10) Notes the changes to the Ruskin ASC Unit.

(11) Notes the issues regarding the Nyland Campus Outreach Team (NCOT)
service being caused by 6 academies choosing not to buy back the service.

(12) Notes the changes to the funding applications made to the Special
Educational Needs Resource and Assessment Panel (SENRAP).

(13) That the Head of Education be requested to liaise with the Special
Education Needs team regarding a review of timescales in moderating banding
systems within special education needs settings.

(14) Agrees the proposals to use £0.030m of the exclusions income to
support reintegration.

(15) Notes that there will be a further adjustment to Secondary School Basic
Per Pupil Entitlement (BPPE) rates in 2016/17 to reflect the increase in place
funding at the Education Other Than at School Service (EOTAS).

(16) Agrees to the creation of a Student Resource Package (SRP) Funding
Review Task Group to review SRP funding and provide funding recommendations
for the 2016/17 financial year.

(17) Further to (16) above, notes the suggested task group membership as
referred to Appendix 1 of the report and would include Jackie Smith, Special
Headteacher, Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher, Steve Colledge, Chair and
Academy Headteacher and Kate Adams, Early Years representative.

(18) That further to (16) above, agree the terms of reference as referred to in
Appendix 1 of the report.

(19) That further to (16 above), an additional meeting of the Forum be set up
in December 2015 to review a report by the Task Group.

7. Post 16 High Needs Funding Update Report

The Head of Finance, Education, presented a report updating the Forum on
the level of funding available and proposes indicative funding allocations to
providers for the 2015/16 financial year. Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance,
Education referred to the number of pupils accessing this provision, how the number
of placements taken up at Further Education Colleges would be higher than
previous years and why the Local Authority’s request to increase the place
numbers for exceptional circumstances was rejected by the Education Funding
Agency (EFA). Members noted that the EFA had agreed to provide element 3
funding for 252 pupils. Mr Burbidge made reference to Table 1 in the report,
reflecting planned placements for 2015/16.

Resolved: That this Forum notes that:

(1) The latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from the LA new
funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students is estimated at £2.019m
for an estimated 386 FTE post 16 (excluding school sixth form) high needs
students. This includes costs of 48 FTE placements at ISPs of £0.579m and



indicative allocations to FE colleges and training providers of £1.439m for 338
students.

(2) That indicative banding values for the academic year 2015 have reduced
since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available funding envelope as a result
of a significant projected increase in student numbers.

8. Any Other Business

To enable out-turn figures to be determined, members agreed that discussions
relating to pay liability be deferred to another meeting of the Forum.

9. Dates of Future Meetings

The Schools Forum is scheduled to meet on the following dates:
e 6" October 2015, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6.
e 12" January 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6.
e 15" March 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6.



